
.:C0Z' ./< 4,."..., Decision No • __ ,_.,~_)_ ..• _->_~ __ 

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COwaSSIOI~ OF TEE ST1~TE OF CALIFOENIA 

In the Matte:r:- of the :Investigat1on~ 
on the Commission's own motion, into 
the operations and practices or 
.ALBERt M. CORDERO. 

ALBERT M. CORDERO, in propria persona 

lt~y V. CORDERO I for re$pon~ent 

CRAEMER, COMMISSIONER: 

OPINION' lI}ID ORDF.;R 

This proceedine was instituted by the Commission on,its 

own motion to determine whether or not Albert ~. Cordero, respondent 

herein, bas been operating as a bighway carrier other t~ a 

b.i.ghway COIlmlon carrier "IIitb.ou·~ first luwing obtained and without 

holding a permit from the P~ilroad Commission authorizing such 

operations, in violation of Sections 3 and l~ ot the F~ghway 

Carriers' Act, and whether or not, tor and on ~ceo~t or such 

unlawful operations, respondent's pending application No. 42~34 for 

a radial highway common carrier parmi t shoUld be denied and' 

cancelled. 

Public hearing was held in the Courthouse at Santa 

Barbara on June l~ 1939, at which t~e and place respondent appeared 
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personally and pc.rticipated in the hearing, evidence was received., 

and the matter waz sub~1tted and is' now ready for decision. 

It appears from the reco:-d. that respondent o..:lS not held o:ny 

ope:-c.tive rights as 0. r~zhway carrier since January 14, 1938, on 

which date the Commission cancelled~$ radic.l highway COm::lon carrier 

per~t No. 42-285 because of his failure to keep on deposit with 

the Commission evidence of adequate or any proteetio~ againSt 

liability imposed by law for personal injuries 0:- property 

damage occurring in. the course of his operations, as required by 

Sections 5, 6, and 7 or the Highway Carriers t Act. Prior to that 

t~ehe held radial ~ghway comoon carrier permits No. 42-84, 

issued on November 20, 1935, o.nd revoked on 1.~y 1, 1936, and lio. 

42-224, issued on December 8, 1936, and revokcd on February 14, 

1937, each or Which was revoked for the same reason as permit ; 

No. 42-285. 

It further appears that since the revocation of his 

last pe:-mit respondent has on three separate occasions tiled 

applications tor new radial bighway common carrier permits. 

Xhe first ot these applications, No. 42-423, filed on April 7, 

1938, was co.ncelled on lray 23, 1938; the second, !~o. 42-401, 

tiled on September 22, 1938, was c~celled on October 28, 1938. 

As in the case of the permit revocations specified above, the 

reason tor the cancellation ot each of these applications was 

respondent's failure to keep' in effect a po~icy of public 

liability and. property damage insurance or other protocti'on 

covering bis e~uipment, as required by the Highway Carriers' 

Act. The most recent application" No. 42-~34, VIas filed on !i;:::.y 6, 

1939, and is still pending, one of the purposes.of this proceed­

ing being, as aroresa1d~~ to determine whether or not said 
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application should be denied D.nd c:lncelled. 

Although res~ondent has possessed no operat1ve rights 

as a highway carrier since January l4, 1938, the record shows that 

he has engaged in highway carrier operations almost continUously 

since that date. Mr. Robert C. Spencer, bookkeeper 0: the 

Southern ?ac1!ic V~ll1ng Company in Santa Barbara, testified 

that bis company has frequently used respondentrs transportation 

services since toot time and produced records ot bis comp:lllY, 

which are in evidence, showine that respondent transported 

property tor the Southern Pacitic ~111ing Comp~ tor compensa­

tion or hire by means of ~otor vehicles over the public h1~mys 

between various points' 1n this state on each of '124 days, as 

foll~s: J:mua:ry 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27,281 1938; :February 1, 

2, 3, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 1938; 

March 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 

29, 31, 1938; April 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 , 8, 9, 12,13, 15, 16, 18, 21, 

22, 23, 25, 26, 28" 1938; May 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11" 12" 131 16, 17, 

19, 20" 21, 24, 25, 1938; June 10" 11, 12, 14, 16, l7, 18, 21, 

1938; July 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 231 25, 26, 28, 30, 1938; 

.i1.ugust 6, 9, 10, 18, 1938; N'ovemb~~r 14" 1930; December 20" 23". 28" 

29, 30~ 311 1938; Jar~uary 4, 6" 11, 13, 17, 1939; February l, 15" 

17, 18, 22, 23" 1939; ~ch 11 and 14" 1939; April 21 and 24, 1939. 

All of this transportation was pertormed for compensation, the 

exact :;U:Otznt '£0:: each. Shipment appearing in the record. Since 

respondent's transportation services were not conducted over regular 

routes or between fixed termini, but rather were performed between 

numerous different points as the occasion demanded" it is apparent 

that his operations were those of a highway carrier other than a 



h1'ghll'ay common carrier and. should r..ave 'been conducted under 

authority of a proper permit therefor issued by the Railroad 

Commission pursuant to the High.way Carriers' Act. Since 

respondent had no such permit during the period 1n quest1on~ 

his ope~ations we:e acco~dinely unlawful. 

Respondent neitber denied that he had performed the 

transportation services described above nor offered any 

explanation of bis reasons for conducting such unlawful opera­

tions. That:o.e had full knowledge ot the illcg:llity ot'll1s 

operations is indicated not only by the r~et that he bad 

~rev1ously held several permits, a notice of revocation of 

each of which was duly mailed to l'l1m, 'but also' 'by the fact 

tb.a.t three times during the period ill q,uestion he filed appli­

cations tol' new permits, as explained above. Mary V. Co~dero~ 

respondent's wite, testified that his failure during the period 

in question to obtain and keep continuously :in effect the 

insurance coverage or other protection required ~y law was 

due to bis financial inability to pay the requiSite preo1ums. 

Such inability would obViously constitute no valid excuse for 

unlawful operations; moreover, it is questionable that such 

1:abi11ty ~ctually ex1~tod, at least durine a portion of the 

period in (:,."qoest1on" since th.e record shows tl:ia.t respondent's 

operations for the Southern Pacific Milling Co~pany alone 

yielded him a gross revenue of over $2000.00 dur1ne the first 

fou: months following the revocation'o! his last permit in 

J'an.~ry, 1938. When this tact is considered in the light ot 

respondent's permit history" the real explanation ot respondent'z 

U!lla":!ft:.l operations appears to be ~:eross 1nd.11"terenee to the 

,purpose and policy as well as the, regulatorY provisions o!the 



Highw~ .. ,·Carr1ers f .Act. Under such. circ'Ul:ls tances a proper 

disposition of the case requires the de~al or respondent's 

application for a new perm1t~ and the issuance of a cease and 

,d~ist order re~u1ring him to abst~1n in the future from 

operating as such h1&nway ea~rier otnerthan a highway common 

carrier. 

An order of this Cocm1ssion directing that an tu:llawtul 

operation cease and desist is in effect not unlike an injunc­

tion by a court. A v101~tion 'of such order constitutes a 

contempt of the Commission. The California Constitution and 

the Public Utilities Act vest the Coomission with power and 

authority to punish for contempt 1n the same manner and to the 

same extent as courts of record. In the event a party is 

adjudged guilty o! a conte~pt, a fine may be imposed in the amount 

of $500.00" or he z:l.lY be imprisoned fo!' five (5) <Ul.ys, or 'both. 

e.c.p. Sec. 12~8; Motor Freight Terminal Co. v. Brax. 37 C.R.C. 

224; re Ball and Hayes, 37 C.R.C. 407; Wermuth v. Sta'rlmer, 36 
, 

C.R.C. 4,8; Pion~er Exures$ Comnanl v. Keller, 33 C.R.C. 57l. 
It should also be noted that under Section 14 of the 

Eighway Carriers' Act, a person who violates an order or the 

Commission is guilty ot a misdemeanor and punishable by a fine 

not exceeding $500.00" or by imprisonment in the county jail 

:lot exceeding tb.ree (3) montbs" or by both such tine and 

i:apr1sonment. 

Upon full consideration ot all the eviden~e of record, 

I EE?SBY FI~~ that Albert U. Cordero" respondent herein, 

is now, and more 'particularly on the dates specified in the opinion 

herein was, engaged in the transportation o! property tor'co~eD-
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sation 0:- hire as a business over the public highways of this 

state by ~ea:s of motor vehicles 3S a highway car~~er other 

t~ a bighway common carrier without first having obtained 

~d vdthout holding a permit authorizing such operations, in 

violation of Sections 3 and l~ or the Highway Carriers' Act. 

The following form of order is recommended: 

ORDER 

Tb.1s matter having been duly heard and submitted, 

IT IS EE.'qE:SY ORDERED tb.at Application No. 42~34 or 

Albert M. Cordero, respondent herein, for a radial highway 

common carrier permit be and 1t is hereby denied and cancelled. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTE.'ER ORDERED that l~'bert M. Cord.ero, 

respon~ent herein, cease, deSist, and retra1n trom engaging 

in the transportation of property for compensation or hire as 

a business over :xny public highway in this State 'by-means of· . 

motor vehicle, as a highway carrier other than a bighway common 

carrier. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) 

days from the date of service hereof upon respondent. 

The foregOing opinion and order are hereby-approved 

and ordered filed ~s the opinion and order of the Railroad Co~ssion 

of the State of California. .;£' .. 
Dated at San Franeisco~ California, this ~ aay of 

June, 1939. 


